

## The Mizoram Gazette

## **EXTRA ORDINARY** Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII S.E. 1941. Aizawl, Monday 8.4.2019 Chaitra 18. Issue No. 236

## NOTIFICATION

No.B.13011/102/2015-DMR, the 3<sup>rd</sup> April, 2019. In pursuance of the provision under Sec 14 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to reconstitute the State Disaster Management Authority for Mizoram consisting of the following members with immediate effect and until further orders:

1. Chief Minister Chairman

2. Deputy Chief Minister Vice-Chairperson

Minister, Finance, GAD, Planning & PI, PWD Member 3.

Minister, DP&AR, PHE Member

Minister, Disaster Management & Rehabilitation, Home Member

6. Minister, Health & Family Welfare Member

Minister, Power & Electricity Member 7.

Minister of State, FCS&CA Member 8.

Minister of State, EF&CC Member

Chief Secretary/Chairman, Chief Executive Officer

State Executive Committee & Member Secretary

Dr. P. Rinawma, Professor, Department of Geography & Head, -11. **Expert Member** 

Centre for Disaster Management, Mizoram University

12. Dr. C. Vanlalhruaia, Associate Professor, **Expert Member** 

Department of Mizoram, Govt. Aizawl College

The above composition comprises 10 (ten) persons only as SI.no. 1 and 3 are one and the same person and so are SI.No. 2 and 4.

1. The term of office of the State Authority shall be 3 years.

## 2. Powers and Functions:

Subject to the provisions of the Disaster Management Act, 2005, the State Authority shall be responsible for the following

- Lay down the State Disaster Management Policy. (i)
- Approve the State Plan in accordance with the guidelines laid down by the National Authority. (ii)
- (iii) Approve the Disaster Management Plans prepared by the State Government Departments.

Ex-236/2019 - 2 -

- (iv) Lay down guidelines to be followed by the State Government Departments for the purpose of integration of measures for prevention of disaster and mitigation in their development plans and projects and provide necessary technical assistance therefore.
- (v) Coordinate the implementation of the State Plan.
- (vi) Recommend provision of funds for mitigation and preparedness measures.
- (vii) Review the development plans of different State Government Departments and ensure that prevention and mitigation measures are integrated therein.
- (viii) Review the measures being taken for mitigation, capacity building and preparedness by the State Government Departments and issue such guidelines as may be necessary.
- (ix) Lay down Guidelines for providing standards of relief to persons affected by disaster in the State, provided that such standards shall in no case be less than the minimum standards in the Guidelines laid down by the National Authority.
- 3. Subject to ex-post facto ratification by the State Authority, the Chairperson shall, in case of emergency, have the power to exercise all or any of the powers of the State Authority.
- 4. The State Authority shall meet twice a year before the onset of monsoon season and at the end of monsoon season.

Lalthangpuia Sailo,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Department.